the seventh judicial circuit shall be as follows: For the county of Waupaca, the third Monday in Terms of court January and the second Monday in June: For the judical circuit. county of Portage, the third Monday in February and the second Monday in October: For the county of Marathon, the third Monday in March and the second Monday in November: For the county of Waushara, the third Tuesday in April and the last Tuesday of September: For the county of Lincoln, the first Monday in May and the last Monday in October: For the county of Wood, the fourth Monday in May and the first Monday in December. All laws or parts of laws conflicting with any of the provisions of this are hereby repealed so far as they conflict therewith, and no further.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect from and, after its passage and publication.

Approved April 14, 1887.

[No. 76, A.]

[Published April 21, 1887.]

CHAPTER 489.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee, being chapter 184, of the laws of 1874, and the several acts amendatory thereof, relating to salary of city assessors.

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 355, A.]

[Published April 26, 1887.]

CHAPTER 490.

AN ACT to prohibit owners or occupants of portable saw-mills from allowing sawdust or other refuse to be deposited in trout brooks.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It is hereby made a misdemeanor for any parties owning or operating portable saw-85-L.

not to be de-posited in sti eams.

Sawdust or re- mills in the state of Wisconsin, to deposit any table saw mills sawdust or other refuse in streams wherein the fish commissioners of the state have deposited fry, or wherein brook trout abound naturally; and on proof of any such offense, shall be punishable by a fine of not less than fifty dollars nor more than one hundred dollars for each offense.

> SECTION 2. This act shall not apply to streams used for the purpose of driving logs or to portable mills erected on such streams previous to the passage of this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 14, 1887.

[No. 374, A.]

[Published April 23, 1887.]

CHAPTER 491.

AN ACT to direct the common council of the city of Milwaukee to provide bathing places in said city free of charge, and to authorize said common council to issue bonds.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

City of Milwaukee author.zed to provide bathing places for use of residents.

May issue bonds.

,

۰.,

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Milwaukee are hereby authorized and empowered to provide proper and convenient bathing places in said city, for the use of the residents of said city, free of charge.

SECTION 2. The common council of the city of Milwaukee are hereby authorized to provide by ordinance for the issue of the corporate bonds of said city, and to issue such corporate bonds to the amount of not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars, payable in not more than twenty years after the date of said issue, bearing interest not exceeding the rate of five per cent. per aunum, said bonds shall be known as and called bath bonds, issued exclusively to provide funds for the construction of baths and bathing places in said city.

Where law not to apply.